subsidiaries using end-of-period exchange rates for assets and liabilities and average exchange rates during each reporting period for results of operations. All
intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The Company operates in one reportable business segment.

Prior-year Adjustment

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company identified
that a deferred tax liability and additional goodwill related to the acquisition of EOS should have been recorded at the time of the acquisition. The Company
corrected the errors in the accompanying consolidated financial statements as of the earliest year presented and has concluded that the correction of these errors
is not material to the previously issued financial statements.

The correction to the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of operations, consolidated statements of comprehensive loss,
consolidated statements of stockholders' equity, and consolidated statements of cash flows are as follows (in thousands):

F-12

Table of Contents

   At December 31, 2022

Consolidated Balance Sheets   As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Goodwill   $ 39,775   7,592   $ 47,367
Total assets   $ 513,376   7,592   $ 520,968
Other long-term liabilities   $ 11,543   5,546   $ 17,089
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   $ (10,690 )   (104 ) $ (10,794 )
Accumulated deficit   $ (934,474 )   2,150   $ (932,324 )
Total stockholders' deficit   $ (36,713 )   2,046   $ (34,667 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit   $ 513,376   7,592   $ 520,968

   Year Ended December 31, 2022   Year Ended December 31, 2021
Consolidated Statements of Operations   As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected   As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Income tax provision (benefit)   $ 140   (856 ) $ (716 )   $ 164   (1,294 ) $ (1,130 )
Net loss   $ (152,149 )   856   $ (151,293 )   $ (144,326 )   1,294   $ (143,032 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (1.47 ) $ 0.01   $ (1.46 )   $ (1.50 ) $ 0.01   $ (1.49 )
   Year Ended December 31, 2022   Year Ended December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss   As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected   As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Net loss   $ (152,149 )   856   $ (151,293 )   $ (144,326 )   1,294   $ (143,032 )
Foreign currency translation adjustments   $ (4,696 )   (62 ) $ (4,758 )   $ (7,198 )   (42 ) $ (7,240 )
Comprehensive loss   $ (156,845 )   794   $ (156,051 )   $ (151,524 )   1,252   $ (150,272 )

   At December 31, 2022   At December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity   As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected   As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Foreign currency translation adjustments   $ (4,696 )   (62 ) $ (4,758 )   $ (7,198 )   (42 ) $ (7,240 )
Net loss   $ (152,149 )   856   $ (151,293 )   $ (144,326 )   1,294   $ (143,032 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   $ (10,690 )   (104 ) $ (10,794 )   $ (5,994 )   (42 ) $ (6,036 )
Accumulated deficit   $ (934,474 )   2,150   $ (932,324 )   $ (782,325 )   1,294   $ (781,031 )
Total stockholders' (deficit) equity   $ (36,713 )   2,046   $ (34,667 )   $ 79,422   1,252   $ 80,674

   Year Ended December 31, 2022   Year Ended December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows   As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected   As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Net loss   $ (152,149 )   856   $ (151,293 )   $ (144,326 )   1,294   $ (143,032 )
Other long-term liabilities   $ (2,342 )   (847 ) $ (3,189 )   $ 4,852   (1,179 ) $ 3,673
Net cash used for operating activities   $ (75,143 )   9   $ (75,134 )   $ (73,432 )   115   $ (73,317 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   $ (357 )   (9 ) $ (366 )   $ (1,289 )   (115 ) $ (1,404 )

Reclassification

Certain financial statement line items in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 have been disaggregated to conform
to the current year’s presentation.

F-13

Table of Contents

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses. Actual
results could differ from those estimates. Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include the useful lives of property and equipment,